
SOUTH AMERICA TRADE DEVELOPMENT DIVISION (LST) CONSULAR POLICY DIVISION (JIC) 

PEARSON B 3 PEARSON C 4 

HARTMAN Cynthia - Director 	  
Divisional Secretary - Lafortune D Mrs 	 

Rishchynski Gil - Deputy Director 	  
Hruby Roman (Brazil) 
Mesly N - Desk Officer (Venezuela) 	 
LeBlanc T J (Peru, Bolivia, Colombia, Ecuador) . 
Virr M G (Argentina, Uruguay, Paraguay, Chile) . 
Bearss Tom (Tariff and Access Matters)   
Schutte W P - Deputy Director 

(Fairs & Missions) (LSTF)  	996-5358 
Kelso Eveline  	996-5359 
Munante Carlos  	996-2268 
Dundon Jon  	996-6921 

Rooney B Mrs  	996-5357 

	

996-4198 	BAUDOUIN Marc - Director  	996-4106 

	

996-5546 	Divisional Secretary - Beaulac A  	992-7432 

	

996-5548 	Beaulne J-C - Deputy Director (Consular Program 

	

996-4199 	Management, Consular Awareness)  	996-5508 

	

995-8804 	Hatheway RG - Honorary Consuls, Transfer of 

	

996-6547 	Offenders, Policy Studies, Citizenship)  	992-5313 

	

996-5549 	Fraser Hazel (Training, Financial Administration)  	996-9872 

	

995-8742 	Scalia Enza (Consular Statistics, 
Consular Circular Documents, Administration 
of Consular Commissions)  	996-9872 

Legal questions, Consular conventions  	996-4106 

IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE PROGRAM 
CO-ORDINATION (JIP) 

LEGAL, CONSULAR AND IMMIGRATION 
AFFAIRS BRANCH (JFB) 

PEARSON C 7 
LEGAL ADVISOR AND ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINISTER 

LEE Edward G  	995-8901 
Blackwood Rita  	996-1512 

CONSULAR AND IMMIGRATION AFFAIRS 
BUREAU (JID) 

PEARSON C 4 

STEWART Gavin - Director General  	996-0412 
Davies Sharon 

CONSULAR OPERATIONS DIVISION (JIS) 

996-5646 
996-2825 

996-1525 
996-3875 
996-0575 

996-0443 

996-5890 
996-0136 
992-7814 
996-5082 
996-0856 
996-5506 
992-6566 

PEARSON C 4 

BAKER John L - Director  	996-0414 
Divisional Secretary - Hewitt Geraldine  	995-1249 

Bording Tove - Litigation Advisor  	995-0685 

Refugee Policy and Humanitarian Programs 
Co-Ordination (JIPH) 

Heatherington Scott - Deputy Director  	996-1231 
Edwards Holly - Desk Officer  	996-0444 

Immigrant Policy & Program Co-Ordination (JIPP) 
Collinge Dominque - Deputy Director  	996-2827 

	

CShaIke Robert J - Desk Officer  	996-0134  

Control & Enforcement Co-Ordination (JIPC) 
Duschinsky Peter J - Deputy Director  	996-0135 

996-4283 	Special Category Visas (JIPV) 
Cameron Joan - Head 	  
FerriII Sharon 	  

Computer Room 	  
MICOM Desk 	  
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996-9863 
992-6727 
996-5506 
992-6566 

Consular Enquiries/Reception ... 996-4376 

LAPOINTE Murio H - Director  	992-7154 
Divisional Secretary - Martineau Ann  	992-7531 

Robineault J M - Deputy Director  	992-1152 

IMMIGRATION MANAGEMENT SERVICES (JIM) 

	

LUNDY William - Director 	  

	

Secretary - Grose Gail 	  

PEARSON C 4 

Assistance to Canadians (JISA) 
Hamilton I 	  

Desk  1: USA, Caribbean, Asia, Australia - 
Fullerton F 	  

Desk 2: Western Europe - Eastern Europe - 
Moffatt J 	  

Desk 3: Latin and Central America - 
Beckett P 	  

Desk 4: Africa & Middle East - 
Leclerc J L 	  

General Services and Contingency Planning (JISG) 
Riethman Steve - Head 	  
Millerson H E 	  

Friesen Laura 	  
Registration - Lacombe  Hélène 	  

995-2378 

992-6540 

992-6768 

992-7992 

996-4374 

992-3414 
992-3705 
992-7377 
996-0400 
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Operational Planning (JIMO) 
Carroll Larry - Deputy Director 	  
Psutka Fran - Statistical Research 	 
Lemay Carole 	  

Training and Development (JIMT) 
Deschênes Claudette - Training Officer 	 

CAIPS Co-ordinator (JIME) 
Bezanson Alan - Project Manager 	 

Lopez Susan - Project Officer 
Burroughs John - Project Officer 	 
Boyce Elizabeth A - Project Officer 	 
St-Germain Beverley - Project Officer 	 

Computer Room 	  
MICOM Desk 	  


