SOUTH AMERICA TRADE DEVELOPMENT DIVISION (LST)		CONSULAR POLICY DIVISION (JIC)	
PEARSON B 3		PEARSON C 4	
HARTMAN Cynthia - Director Divisional Secretary - Lafortune D Mrs Rishchynski Gil - Deputy Director Hruby Roman (Brazil) Mesly N - Desk Officer (Venezuela) LeBlanc T J (Peru, Bolivia, Colombia, Ecuador) Virr M G (Argentina, Uruguay, Paraguay, Chile) Bearss Tom (Tariff and Access Matters) Schutte W P - Deputy Director (Fairs & Missions) (LSTF) Kelso Eveline Munante Carlos Dundon Jon Rooney B Mrs	996-4198 996-5546 996-5548 996-4199 995-8804 996-6547 996-5549 995-8742 996-5358 996-5359 996-2268 996-6921 996-5357	BAUDOUIN Marc - Director Divisional Secretary - Beaulac A Beaulne J-C - Deputy Director (Consular Program Management, Consular Awareness) Hatheway RG - Honorary Consuls, Transfer of Offenders, Policy Studies, Citizenship) Fraser Hazel (Training, Financial Administration) Scalia Enza (Consular Statistics, Consular Circular Documents, Administration of Consular Commissions) Legal questions, Consular conventions  IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE PROGRAM CO-ORDINATION (JIP)	996-4106 992-7432 996-5508 992-5313 996-9872 996-9872 996-4106
LEGAL CONSULAR AND IMMIGRATION		PEARSON C 4	
LEGAL, CONSULAR AND IMMIGRA' AFFAIRS BRANCH (JFB)  PEA LEGAL ADVISOR AND ASSISTANT DEPUTY MINIST	RSON C 7	BAKER John L - Director	996-0414 995-1249 995-0685
LEE Edward G	995-8901 996-1512	Refugee Policy and Humanitarian Programs Co-Ordination (JIPH) Heatherington Scott - Deputy Director Edwards Holly - Desk Officer	996-1231 996-0444
CONSULAR AND IMMIGRATION AFFAIRS BUREAU (JID)		Immigrant Policy & Program Co-Ordination (JIPP) Collinge Dominque - Deputy Director	996-2827 996-0134
PEARSON C 4		Control & Enforcement Co-Ordination (JIPC)	000 0105
STEWART Gavin - Director General  Davies Sharon	996-0412 996-4283	Duschinsky Peter J - Deputy Director	996-9135 996-9863 992-6727
CONSULAR OPERATIONS DIVISION (JIS)		Computer Room	996-5506 992-6566
PEARSON C 4			
Consular Enquiries/Reception 996-4376		IMMIGRATION MANAGEMENT SERVICES (JIM)	
LAPOINTE Muno H - Director	992-7154 992-7531 992-1152	LUNDY William - Director	996-5646 996-2825
Assistance to Canadians (JISA) Hamilton I  Desk 1: USA, Caribbean, Asia, Australia - Fullerton F  Desk 2: Western Europe - Eastern Europe - Moffatt J  Desk 3: Latin and Central America - Beckett P  Desk 4: Africa & Middle East - Leclerc J L  General Services and Contingency Planning (JISG) Riethman Steve - Head Millerson H E Friesen Laura Registration - Lacombe Hélène	995-2378 992-6540 992-6768 992-7992 996-4374 992-3414 992-3705 992-7377 996-0400	Operational Planning (JIMO) Carroll Larry - Deputy Director Psutka Fran - Statistical Research Lemay Carole Training and Development (JIMT) Deschênes Claudette - Training Officer CAIPS Co-ordinator (JIME) Bezanson Alan - Project Manager Lopez Susan - Project Officer Burroughs John - Project Officer Boyce Elizabeth A - Project Officer St-Germain Beverley - Project Officer Computer Room MICOM Desk	996-1525 996-3875 996-0575 996-0443 996-5890 996-0136 992-7814 996-5082 996-0856 996-5506 992-6566



